Decision No. 73 7 3 3

ORIGINAL

PEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE

In the Matter of the Application of )
AMERICAN RAILWAY EXPRESS COMPANY )
for permission to close its agency )
at Shingle Springs, California. )

) Application No.13433

Edward Stern for Applicant.

BY THE COMMISSION -

## ORDER OF DISMISSAL

American Railway Express Company, a corporation, has petitioned the Railroad Commission for authority to close its agency at Shingle Springs in the County of El Dorado, alleging that as the agency is operated by the joint use of the services of the agent of the Southern Pacific Company at its station of Shingle Springs, on the Placerville Branch of the Sacramento Division, the discontinuance of the railroad agent, if granted as requested by Southern Pacific Company in its Application No.11762 now pending before this Commission, would render it impossible to continue the service of an express agent.

A public hearing on this application was conducted by Examiner Handford at Placerville, at which hearing attorney for applicant requested that the application be dismissed for the reason that applicant had arranged, in the event of the discontinuance of the railroad agent, to establish an independent agency at Shingle Springs

Now, therefore, good cause appearing and the Commission being fully advised,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that this application be and the same hereby is dismissed.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 7 day of February, 192

CORRESTONERS.

251